

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/NGN.43/2016

Appellant : Md. Siddiqur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, CM's Secretariat, Dispur,

Guwahati.

Date of hearing : 05.10.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 05.10.2016

The Appellant, Md. Siddiqur Rahman is present.

The First Appellate Authority, Shri Deepak Mazumdar, Additional Secretary, CM Secretariat and Shri Pramod Chandra Nath, SPIO/Under Secretary, CM Secretariat are present. It has been submitted that based on the records available in CM Secretariat, certain information was provided to the Appellant in response to his RTI Application dated 28.11.2014. The information provided was that information sought for the Appellant did not exist in the record of the Secretariat.

Heard the Appellant, he submitted that he had evidence of funds provided to Gram Panchayats out of "CM's Special Fund" and wanted detailed information about it.

FAA and the SPIO confirmed that the CM Secretary did not administer any fund by the term used by the Appellant. Considering the submission of the Appellant to the effect that he had documentary evidence of fund being given out of the said fund, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO in the CM Secretary shall furnish a more specific reply to the said RTI Application, than it was given through a Letter No. CMS/16/2014(RTI)/PT/68 dated 03.01.2015. This may be done within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Second Appeal petition is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/NGN.43/2016/

Dtd. 05.10.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Secretary, CM's Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Secretary, CM's Secretariat, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006, Assam, for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Siddiqur Rahman, General Secretary, Anti-Corruption & Transparency Organization, Vill. & P.O.- Fakuli Pathar, P.S- Juria, Nagaon, Pin- 782 124 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission